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Aims and Objectives: To evaluate the level of parents’ satisfaction with pediatric dental care provided by dental
students at the College of Dentistry and explore the factors associated with various parents’ demographics.
Materials and Methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted among parents (n = 150) whose children received dental
care in dental colleges in King Saud University (KSU) in Riyadh. The parents were asked to fill a self-administered
dental satisfaction questionnaire between Februry and April 2016. Data were recorded and analyses using the Statistical
Package for the Social Sciences Version 20 (SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA). Results: Results indicated that only 10.7%
of the parents strongly agreed that before being seen they had to wait for a long time in the waiting area, and 36%
strongly agreed that one of the causes for which they went to the KSU dental college is that there were inadequate
pedodontics in their region. More than half of parents (60%) strongly agreed that the KSU dental clinic is up to date and
very modern. Conclusions: The results indicate that the pediatric department has been successful in achieving parents’
satisfaction with dental students, their treatment, as well as operational aspects related to access. There was a strong

degree of satisfaction from parents regarding the KSU dental college being modern and up to date.
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INTRODUCTION

Satisfaction is one of the components of psychological
science. Patient satisfaction with care is a useful
measure that evaluates care, including the quality of
care and provider-patient relationships.l'?  Further,
being considerate in dental care is a vital feature of the
value of care and affects the future utilization of the
facility.®! Therefore, it is necessary to access patients’
view regarding health care programs because patients
are the primary source of data collection regarding the
quality and effectiveness of care services, and because

paying attention to their viewpoint during care planning
is their right and should be considered.!"! All of these are
important for all features of dental practice, especially
for caregiver and patient cooperation. !

Because clinical outcomes are dependent on patient
cooperation and the latter relies on their satisfaction,
patient satisfaction with health care is essential. Hence,
it can be said that, without satisfied patients, health care
not qualified.l®! If a patient is satisfactorily served, they
continue the process of care. Therefore, the outcome
for dental treatment impacts patients’ attendance for
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dental treatment, where a poor outcome may delay
future visits to the dental practitioner.[”!

Hence, evaluation of patient satisfaction is a vital feature
of assessing the quality of care and must be assessed in a
regular center.®! In this regard, multiples studies around
the world have described patient satisfaction for dental
treatment in dental training centers.>*'? Still, studies
regarding patient satisfaction from dental care delivered
by dental students are limited. In 2014, the patients
recorded high satisfaction with treatment by dental
students at the College of Dentistry.”) Furthermore, a
similar setting in a study by Balkaran ef al., the authors
reported a high level of overall satisfaction with dental
care at The University of the West Indies dental school.
Self-rated oral health status may be important in
patients’ satisfaction. Policies and strategies promoting
preventive dental advice are likely to improve patients’
satisfaction with dental care and may lead to increased
satisfaction with dental services.!"!

Unfortunately, most studies concerning dental patients’
satisfaction have focused on dental visits in general,
and given the fact that the continuity of health care for
children, which relies on their satisfaction, is especially
important, the aim of this study was to evaluate the
level of parents’ satisfaction with pediatric dental
care provided by the dental students at the College of
Dentistry, King Saud University (KSU), Riyadh, Saudi
Arabia and explore the factors associated with various
parents’ demographics.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Before starting the study, approval was obtained from
the ethical committee of the College of Dentistry
Research Centre (CDRC), KSU, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia,
and patients’ parents provided written consents for the
study. Participation in the study was purely voluntary
and those who were unable to fill the questionnaire
were eliminated from the study.

The questionnaire used in a previous study by Davies
and Ware, was used in the present study with some
changes to obtain parents acceptability score for
satisfaction." During pilot study, 15 parents were
asked to complete the questionnaire and to provide
any comments on overall satisfaction derived from the
outpatient clinic.

One hundred and fifty questionnaires were given to
the parents of children who were treated by fourth and
fifth year dental students during February to April 2016.
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Sample size 150 participate because At o probability type
(A1 error) or level significant 0.05=5% and estimate
percentage of satisfaction 73% from previous study with
power 0.095, sample size should be at least 145.1%]

In order to collect information, a questionnaire
containing 26 questions were used. The questionnaire
was designed in three parts; the first part included
7 questions to gather demographic information.
The second part of the questionnaire included 2
questions; first, a question regarding causes for child’s
visit (diagnostic, preventive, surgical, or restorative),
and the second question if they missed/canceled
dental appointments during treatment at the dental
college. The third part consisted of 17 items assessing
satisfaction by asking parents to assess their satisfaction
towards dental treatment based on the items recorded
in the questionnaire by using a five-point Likert scale
ranging from 1 to 5 (strongly disagree, disagree, neither,
agree, and strongly agree). The 17-item questionnaire
contained items related to six aspect of care, namely,
access (3 items), availability (2 items), pain (3 items),
quality (6 items), continuity (1 item), and general
satisfaction (2 items).

Descriptive statistics (percentage, frequencies, mean,
and standard deviation) were used to describe variables.
Records from satisfaction questionnaire were tabulated.
All the collected data was analyzed using the Statistical
Package for the Social Sciences software for Windows
version 20 (IBM Corp, Armonk, NY, USA). Statistical
differences between dental satisfaction items and
parents’ sociodemographic characteristics (employed
status, education level, and gender) were explored using
chi-square test. A P-value of <0.05 was considered
statistically significant.

RESULTS

In this study, 150 parents whose children received
dental care in dental college responded and
consented to participate. Participants’ distribution
of sociodemographic characteristics, causes for visit,
and their compliance with the child’s appointment
are summarized in Table 1. The children age ranged
between 2 and 12 years (mean: 9.95 * 1.143), and there
was a greater percentage of girls (56.7%) than boys
(43.3%). The majority of the causes for children visiting
the clinic were operative purpose (60%) followed
by diagnostic (34%), preventive (5%), and surgical
(1%). Approximately (16.7%) of the children whose
parents filled the questionnaire had at least one missed
dental appointment during the period of their child’s
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Table 1: Participants’ sociodemographic
characteristics, cause for dental appointment, and

compliance
Child n (%)
Gender
Boy 65 (43.8%)
Girl 85 (56.7%)
Cause for visit
Diagnostic 51 (34%)
Operative 90 (60%)
Preventive 8 (6%)
Surgical 1(0.7%)
At least one broken appointments
Yes 25 (16.7%)
No 125 (83.3%)
Parents
Gender
Male 19 (12.7%)
Female 131 (87.3%)
Nationality
Saudi 132 (88%)
Non-Saudi 18 (12%)
Education level of parents
Uneducated 3 (2%)
Primary school 22 (14.7%)
Intermediate school 12 (8%)
Secondary school 44 (29.3%)
High school 11 (7.8%)

University 58 (38.7%)

Employment status

Employed 52 (34.7%)
Unemployed 96 (64%)
Retired 2 (1.8%)

treatment at the dental college. The parents’ age ranged
from 19 to 50 years (mean: 33.3 = 4.964), and the
majority were females (87.3%), Saudi (88%), and non-
Saudi (12%). Nearly half of the parents reported being
unemployed (64%), whereas (38.7%) had attended
university, (29.3%) were secondary school and (7.3%)
had high school graduation.

Table 2 presents the distribution of the parent’s
response to the satisfaction questionnaire. In more
detail, regarding access, 10.7% of the parents strongly
agreed that before being seen they had to wait for a
long period in the waiting area, 18% strongly agreed
that it was not easy to get an appointment with dental
students, and 41.3% strongly agreed that the available
dental appointment times were convenient. Regarding
availability, 36% strongly agreed that one of the causes
they visit the KSU dental clinic is because of inadequate
pedodontics services in their region, and 38% strongly
agreed that KSU dental clinic was very conveniently
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located. Almost half” of the parents (50.7%) strongly
agreed that they were not afraid from pain at the dental
clinic and 45.3% strongly agreed that dental students
adopted methods to reduce dental problems. Finally,
only 10.7% of the parents described that they avoided
bringing their child to the dental students because of
their own fear of pain.

Even though nearly all parents strongly agreed (54.7%)
and agreed (38.3%) that dentists conducted thorough
examination of their child, 12.7% reported that the
dental students were not as thorough as they expected.
However, a significant number of parents reported
that the dental studentd treated their child with respect
(64.7%). And strongly agree (30 %) reported by parents
who seeing the same dental student during their visit
to the dental college. In general, most parents (60%)
strongly agreed that the KSU dental college is very
modern and up to date.

In a detailed evaluation, some statistical differences
in the items related to pain were explored by
sociodemographic characteristics and agreement with
scheduled dental appointments using chi-square tests
[Table 3]. Parents who stated that they not afraid of pain
at the dental college had at least primary and high school
education. Moreover, no significant differences was
recorded in parents who avoided bringing their child to
the dental college sometimes due to their fear of pain.

Finally, the majority of parents who had reported of a
least one canceled dental appointment for their child
strongly disagreed that they avoided bringing the child
to the dental college because to their own dental fear
and fear about pain [Table 4]. They also agreed greatly
(64%) that the dentist adopted methods to reduce pain.
While the parents who reported their satisfaction about
the KSU dental college is very conveniently located,
12.8% still had at least one missed dental appointment.

DISCUSSION

The present study was conducted to evaluate the
level of parents’ satisfaction with pediatric dental care
provided by dental students at the College of Dentistry,
KSU, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, as well as to explore factors
associated with various parents’ demographics. Because
the pediatric patients were not capable of understanding
and filling the questionnaires, 150 questionnaires were
given to their parents.

In general, the results of this study that the high
level of parents’ satisfaction, which did not differ
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Table 2: Rate of parents’ satisfaction with each item

Dental Satisfaction

Rate of agreement
Agree  Neither Disagree

Strongly
agree

Strongly
disagree

Access
Before my child seen from dental student I have to wait a long time
in the waiting area
It's not easy to catch appointment to my child at KSU dental college
for dental care
Office hours at the KSU dental college are good for the most
patients

Availability
I come to the KSU dental college is due to inadequate pedodontics
in my region
KSU dental clinic is very conveniently located

Pain
Sometimes I avoid bring my child to the KSU dental students due to
my fear of pain
KSU dental students must do more to reduce pain
I'm not afraid for pain when I bring my child for treated at the KSU
dental college

Quality
KSU dental students are very alert to check all when treated my
child
KSU dental students always treat my child with respect
KSU dental students are not as thorough as they should be
KSU dental students are able to treated most dental problems that
effect child
Before start treatment KSU dental students usually explain what
will do for my child
KSU dental students must do more to save my child from having
dental problems

Continuity
I see same KSU dental students just about every time I come to the
college

General Satisfaction
The KSU dental college is very modern and up to date
Dental care at KSU dental college need to be improve

16 (10.7%) 26 (17.3%) 81 (20.7%) 89 (26%) 8 (25.3%)

27 (18%) 23 (15.3%) 28 (15.8%) 41 (27.3%) 36 (24%)

62 (41.3%) 58 (38.7%) 22 (14.7%) 6 (4%) 2 (1.8%)

54 (36%) 45 (30%) 16 (10.7%) 23 (15.8%) 11 (7.8%)

57 (88%)  48(82%) 27 (18%) 13 (8.7%) 5 (3.3%)

16 (10.7%) 18 (12%) 80 (20%) 43 (28.7%) 43 (28.7%)

88 (22%) 42 (28%) 80 (20%) 32 (20.7%) 14 (9.3%)

76 (50.7%) 58 (38.7) 10 (6.7%) 5(3.3%) 1(0.7%)
82 (54.7%) 57 (38%) 8 (5.3%) 1(0.7%) 1(0.7%)
97 (64.7%) 43 (28.7%) 7 (4.7%) 1 (0.7%) 2 (1.8%)
19 (12.7%) 16 (10.7%) 17 (11.8%) 54 (36%) 44 (29.3%)
68 (45.8%) 64 (42.7%) 13 (8.7%) 2 (1.8%) 3 (2%)
81 (54%) 56 (37.83%) 7 (4.7%) 4(2.7%) 2 (1.8%)

39 (26%) 59 (89.8%) 25(16.7%) 18 (12%) 9 (6%)

54 (30%) 44(29.8)  381(20.7%) 15 (10%) 15 (10%)

90 (60%)
50 (83.8%)

54 (36%)
70 (46.7%)

(3.3%)
(14%)

0 (0.0%)
6 (4%)

1(0.7%)

5
21 3 (2%)

according to the age and gender of parents, are
consistent with previous reports [Table 2].1"51% Overall
increased healthcare awareness among patients leads
to improvement in standard of living of patients. As
a result of high demand for quality medical/dental
services, medical and dental training schools are not
only involved in preparing future doctors or dentists
to face health care challenges but also deliver public
healthcare services. In line with medical schools, dental
schools also train the dental students in providing
dental care on patients. Most of the dental schools are
continuously undertaking to improve with updated
quality of training and subsequent dental treatment
delivery by dental students.**!”] For that, Lafont et al.
investigated whether patients would continue to visit
the school for treatment from other dental care.[¥)
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In the present study, no relationship between at least
one missed appointments and parents’ expressions of
pain was found, which is inconsistent with previous
reports [Table 3].05Y Furthermore, fear is still
considered to be a major cause for noncompliance in
dentistry,™ and findings from this study are consistent
with previous studies.['#?'?2] because parents, report
of dental fear secemed to be correlated with pediatric
appointment keeping. Strong relationships between
dental anxiety and refusal of dental care have been
previously reported.?"!

In this study, approximately one-third (38.7%) of the
parents secking dental care for their child had university
education level; seeking care in these clinics is attributed
to the perceptions of high quality service and concern

November-December 2016, Vol. 6, No. 6



AlMutairi: Parents’ satisfaction and dental care provided by dental college

CO'0Sdx
(%F69)  (%gFs) (%+35) (%663) (%5 L1) (%9°8)
(%00)0  (%5¢)s (%69)% 15 0% (%8'61)8 (%L03) 31 Sl Gl o1 (9%16) 8T (%e¥6) 05 (%61) 11 ¢ (%6°9) ¥ Ky1saoatun)
(%$°L3) (%g°9%) (%%°L3)
(%00)0  (%00)0 (%1'6)1 3 (%96¢9) L (%16)1  (%16)1 (%F96)+ G (%00)0  (%5%9)9  (%1'6)1  (%I1'6)1 I3 (%00)0  [ooyos ySIE|
(%F95)  (%9¥9) (%¥°95) (%9°61) [ooyos
(%00)0  (%s38)1 (%89)¢ 91 E%d (%89)6  (%93) 11 (%961)9 91 (%z'81)8 (%3'81)8 (%6'L3)a1 (%55) 11 9 9 £repuooag
(%L°91) (%L91) [ooyos
(%68) 1 (%00)0 (%e8)1 (%95)s (%e8e)L (%00)0 (%L91)5 (%e8)1 G (%6°'89) L (%L91)5 (%s66) ¥ G (%93) 6 (%6'8) 1  ojeIpauLIaiu]
(%9°61)  (%s°LL) (%9°61) (%L38)  (%9F) [ooyos
(%00)0  (%sF) 1 (%5¥) 1 g LI (%1'6)5 (%L365)¢ (%L35)¢< 13 (%8'16) L (%t96)8 (%a'S1)*¥ ¢ I (%5'81) ¥ Krewtag
(%L°99) (%5°65) (9%00)
(%00)0  (%00)0 (%00)0 G (%s68) 1 (%00)0  (%00)0 (%s66)1 I (%s68) 1 (%e66) 1  (%L99)5 (%00)0 0 (%0°0)0  poyeonpaupn
syuaaed
JO [PA9[
uonesInpy
(%a°65)  (%¥09) (%8°88)  (%5°63) (%9°18) (%z11)  (%F01)
(%00)0  (%¥3)e  (%8)o0l 6% €9 (%8'8) 1T (%8°08)95 (%V'81)s5 98 65 (%8°85) 95 (%83) ¢ LG T 1 g1 ON
er) 1 (%8)5  (%00)0 (%98)6 (%z9)s1 (%e1)s  (%08)¢  (%s88)L (%¥8)9 (%90)F  (%sz)L  (%es)s  (%51) s (%91)% (%z1)6 sof
syuounyurodde
uay0.q 2UO
ISBI[ Y
Jax3esip da13e  daxdesip 9213e  9aigesip J2u3e
£{Suong dvadesyq IOYPIBN 913y A[Suong ASuong ovidesyq 1PN I3y Aduong ASuong ovidesiyq IOYPPRYN I3y L[Suong
a1uId
[eruep OSY 243 e ured Jnoqe preye JoN ured 20npaa 01 d10W Op PINOYS ISUI( Ispua(q 03 pryo Lwr Suriq proay

swiayl uonjoeysijes |ejualed pajoalas yUm aosueljdwod sjuaied pue [9A3] UOIIEINPD UBIM]DC SOIUBIDYIP [BI1ISIIe)S i€ d|qel

Journal of International Society of Preventive and Community Dentistry = 546

November-December 2016, Vol. 6, No. 6



AlMutairi: Parents’ satisfaction and dental care provided by dental college

Table 4: Statistical differences between
compliance with dental appointment and parents’
sociodemographic characteristics

At least one broken

appointment
Yes No
Gender
Male 1(5.3%) 18 (94.7%)
Female 24 (18.8%) 107 (81.7%)

Employment status

Employed 11(21.2%) 41 (78.8%)
Unemployed 14 (14.6%) 82 (85.4%)
Retired 0 (0.0%) 2 (100%)
Education level of parents

Uneducated 1(38.3%) 2 (66.7%)
Primary school 4 (18.2%) 18 (81.8%)
Intermediate school 4(33.3%) 8 (66.7%)
Secondary school 5 (11.4%) 39 (88.6%)
High school 3(27.8%) 8 (72.7%)

University 8 (18.8%) 50 (86.2%)

*P<0.05

for the patients’ well-being. Other studies found that
the most important reason for attending these clinics is
low cost of service.[?2]

The general satisfaction from the KSU dental clinic is
very modern and up-to-date was considered very high.
This study found that most of the items under technical
competency were acceptable, which similar to other
studies."*#”] This can also be explained by the fact that
the facility oftering the service at KSU dental college is
of high quality and modern for providing dental care
services to the community.

There were some limitations to this study that need to
be acknowledged and addressed. First, the results of this
study must be considered with attention because it was
impossible to conduct complete analysis of the dental
treatment rendered to the child. Another limitation
of this study was that identify lack of statistical
significance in the evaluation this may be end with
study less power. Future studies should be carried out
with larger sample size.

CONCLUSION

The results of this study indicate that the majority of
the parents were strongly satisfied with the care their
children were receiving from the dental students,
and strongly agreed that the parents and their child
were treated with respect. However, parent strongly
agreed that there was no relation between fear of pain
and seeking dental treatment for the child. Finally,
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pediatric department has been successful in achieving
parents satisfaction regarding their treatment and other
operational aspects related to access. Furthermore,
there was a strong degree of satisfaction among parents
regarding dental colleges in KSU being very modern
and up to date.
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